Physical products or product platforms based on a set of technologies
 Software platforms, generic or actual applications
 Production processes with future profitability, supporting provision

of one or more of the other assets.

A development project is initiated based on an assessment of the business
potential described in a business case. Terma uses a gateway model
ensuring ongoing follow-up of the development projects.

All development projects are evaluated to ensure that future earnings
justify the carrying amount. An annual impairment test of the individual
development project will ensure this, in which the discounted expected
cash flow is compared with the carrying amount. Ongoing projects are
discounted with a WACC of 13-15% after tax, and finished projects are
discounted with a WACC of 9-13% after tax.

Sensitivity analysis
An increase in the WACC percentage of 1% will decrease the discounted
value of the projects, but they will all remain within the carrying amount.

CONSOLIDATED12. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

   Property, plant,
   Fixtures and and equip-
   Land and Plant and fittings, tools ment under
 DKK thousand  buildings machinery and equipment construction  Total

 Cost at 1 March 2018 481,086 440,214 113,247 25,235 1,059,782
 Foreign currency translation adjustments 0 514 1,165 0 1,679
 Transfers 6,839 10,154 205 (17,198) 0
 Additions 8,508 11,846 13,339 34,303 67,996
 Disposals 0 (3,812) (6,100) 0 (9,912)
 Cost at 28 February 2019 496,433 458,916 121,856 42,340 1,119,545
 Depreciation and impairments at 1 March 2018 207,959 263,000 88,108 0 559,067
 Foreign currency translation adjustments 0 487 775 0 1,262
 Depreciations 14,091 27,777 9,731 0 51,599
 Disposals 0 (3,812) (5,967) 0 (9,779)
 Depreciations and impairments at 28 February 2019 222,050 287,452 92,647 0 602,149

 Carrying amount at 28 February 2019 274,383 171,464 29,209 42,340 517,396

 Depreciated over 10-50 years 3-20 years 3-7 years

 Cost at 1 March 2018 402,787 130,098 79,169 16,723 628,777
 Transfers 6,839 5,637 178 (12,654) 0
 Additions 8,508 6,740 6,779 27,078 49,105
 Disposals 0 (2,658) (5,790) 0 (8,448)
 Cost at 28 February 2019 418,134 139,817 80,336 31,147 669,434
 Depreciations and impairments at 1 March 2018 129,660 102,870 65,370 0 297,900
 Depreciations  14,091 8,884 5,328 0 28,303
 Disposals 0 (2,658) (5,717) 0 (8,375)
 Depreciations and impairments at 28 February 2019 143,751 109,096 64,981 0 317,828

 Carrying amount at 28 February 2019 274,383 30,721 15,355 31,147 351,606

 Depreciated over 10-50 years 3-10 years 3-7 years

34   NOTES

PARENT COMPANY

NOTES   35

13. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

 DKK thousand 2019 2018 2019 2018

 Selling price of construction contracts 2,893,544 2,152,006 1,757,342 1,418,917
 Invoiced on account (2,844,896) (1,914,530) (1,711,197) (1,319,713)
 Construction contracs at 28 February 48,648 237,476 46,145 99,204

 Recognized as follows:
 Construction contracts (assets) 302,523 380,739 124,595 189,508
 Construction contracts (liabilities) (253,875) (143,263) (78,450) (90,304)
  48,648 237,476 46,145 99,204

14. CORPORATE TAX PAYABLE
 Corporate tax payable at 1 March 92 5,700 0 0
 Tax for the year/joint taxation contribution 11,118 20,000 (3,115) 20,225
 Corporate tax paid during the year (27,149) (30,796) (21,092) (24,875)
 Transferred to intra-group balances 19,651 5,188 24,207 4,650
 Corporate tax payable at 28 February 3,712 92 0 0

 Recognized as follows:
 Corporate tax receivable (362) (3,268) 0 0
 Corporate tax payable 4,074 3,360 0 0
  3,712 92 0 0

15. DEFERRED TAX
 Deferred tax at 1 March 142,153 131,727 121,415 117,756
 Foreign currency translation adjustments (101) 136 0 0
 Adjustment for the year (19,779) 10,290 (7,794) 3,659
 Deferred tax at 28 February 122,273 142,153 113,621 121,415

 Recognized as follows:
 Deferred tax asset (3,921) (1,384) 0 0
 Deferred tax liabilities  126,194 143,537 113,621 121,415
  122,273 142,153 113,621 121,415

 Deferred tax relates to:
 Intangibles 86,845 86,348 80,638 78,154
 Property, plant, and equipment 38,508 34,806 22,664 20,135
 Current assets 29,618 21,611 33,528 23,365
 Provisions (20,635) 0 (20,635) 0
 Liabilities other than provisions (12,063) (612) (2,574) (239)
  122,273 142,153 113,621 121,415

 Expected timeframe for elimination of deferred tax liabilities:
 0-1 year 7,721 16,089 13,751 13,993
 1-5 years 48,445 76,808 43,359 58,660
 >5 years 66,107 49,256 56,511 48,762
  122,273 142,153 113,621 121,415

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

36   NOTES

16. PREPAYMENTS

 DKK thousand 2019 2018 2019 2018

 Insurance premiums 673 679 481 508
 Rent 280 938 280 938
 Tax on real property 505 519 429 445
 IT licenses, short term 3,581 4,262 3,581 4,262
 Other prepayments 1,778 999 1,734 655
 Prepayments at 28 February 6,817 7,397 6,505 6,808

17. EQUITY
 Capital stock consists of:
 1 stock at MDKK 18.
 The capital stock has remained unchanged during the preceding 5 years.
 The Company does not hold any own shares at the Balance Sheet date. Buying or selling own shares have not taken place during the
 financial year, either.

18. WARRANTY PROVISIONS

 DKK thousand 2019 2018 2019 2018

 Warranty provisions at 1 March 11,772 12,179 11,772 12,179
 Used during the year (5,976) (9,347) (5,976) (9,347)
 Unused warranty provisions, reversed (573) (1,033) (573) (1,033)
 Provisions for the year 6,643 9,973 6,643 9,973
 Warranty provisions at 28 February 11,866 11,772 11,866 11,772